
SC97427

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI ex rel. CARLOS D. ALSUP,

Relator,

v.

THE HONORABLE JAMES F. KANATZAR,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION TO THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT
FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
SIXTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
THE HONORABLE JAMES F. KANATZAR, JUDGE

RELATOR'S BRIEF

EDCOUNSEL, LLC
J. Drew Marriott, #63059
dmarriott@edcounsel.law
Ryan VanFleet, #64210
rvanfleet@edcounsel.law
201 North Forest Ave., Ste. 200
Independence, Missouri 64050
(816) 252-9000
(816) 252-9009 (facsimile)
ATTORNEYS FOR RELATOR

INDEX

INDEX.....1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

INTRODUCTION.....5

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....7

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....8

POINTS RELIED ON.....15

ARGUMENT.....16

I. RELATOR IS ENTITLED TO AN ORDER PROHIBITING
 RESPONDENT FROM DENYING RELATOR’S MOTION
 FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, BECAUSE RELATOR
 DEMONSTRATED HE IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY
 JUDGMENT ON THE BASIS OF OFFICIAL IMMUNITY,
 IN THAT IT IS UNCONTROVERTED THAT RELATOR IS
 A PUBLIC OFFICIAL, WHO IS ALLEGED TO HAVE
 NEGLIGENTLY INJURED PLAINTIFF WHILE ENGAGING
 IN THE DISCRETIONARY ACT OF PHYSICALLY
 RESTRAINING PLAINTIFF.....16

a. Relator’s Petition for Writ of Prohibition Is Reviewed De Novo,
 Without Any Deference to the Trial Court.....16

b. It Is Uncontroverted that Relator Was Performing a
 Discretionary Act at the Time Plaintiff Was Allegedly

Injured.....18

c. Relator Is Entitled To Summary Judgment On The Basis
Of Official Immunity, Because There Is No Dispute That
He Was A Public Official Performing A Discretionary Act
At The Time Plaintiff Was Allegedly Injured.21

d. Plaintiff’s Opposition To Summary Judgment Was
Based Solely Upon An Unsupported Attempt At Redefining
Official Immunity In A Way That Would Effectively
Eliminate The Doctrine.....26

II. RELATOR IS ENTITLED TO AN ORDER PROHIBITING
RESPONDENT FROM DENYING RELATOR’S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT, BECAUSE AN ORDER IN PROHIBITION
IS THE ONLY ADEQUATE REMEDY, IN THAT OFFICIAL
IMMUNITY CONNOTES NOT ONLY IMMUNITY FROM
JUDGMENT BUT IMMUNITY FROM SUIT.....30

CONCLUSION.....33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.F. v. Hazelwood Sch. Dist., 491 S.W.3d 628, 631 (Mo. App. E.D. 2016).....15, 21

Brown v. Tate, 888 S.W.2d 413, 415 (Mo. App. W.D.1994).....25

Davis v. Lambert–St. Louis Int’l Airport

193 S.W.3d 760, 763 (Mo. banc 2006)..... 15, 25-27

ITT Commercial Finance Corp. v. Mid America Marine Supply Corp.,

854 S.W.2d 371, 381 (Mo. banc 1993).....16-17

Lay v. St. Louis Helicopter Airways, Inc.

869 S.W.2d 173, 178 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993).....32

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574, 586 (1986).....17

McCoy v. Martinez, 480 S.W.3d 420, 423 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016).....15, 21, 28-29

New Liberty Hosp. Dist. V. Pratt, 687 S.W.2d 184, 187 (Mo. banc 1985)..... 15, 31-32

Rhea v. Sapp, 463 S.W.3d 370, 376 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015).....22

Southers v. City of Farmington, 263 S.W.3d 603, 610 (Mo. banc 2008).....21

State ex rel. Bullington v. Mason, 593 S.W.2d 224, 225 (Mo. banc 1980).....7

State ex rel. Hill v. Baldrige, 186 S.W.3d 258, 259 (Mo. banc 2006).....15, 31

State ex rel. Missouri Dep’t of Agric. v. McHenry

687 S.W.2d 178, 181 (Mo. 1985).....15, 31, 33

State ex rel. Polaris Indus., Inc. v. Journey, 505 S.W.3d 370, 374

(Mo. App. W.D. 2016), reh’g and/or transfer denied (Dec. 15, 2016).....17

State ex rel. Schwarz Pharma, Inc. v. Dowd, 432 S.W.3d 764, 768 (Mo. banc 2014).....30

State ex rel. Twiehaus v. Adolf, 706 S.W.2d 443, 444 (Mo. 1986).....31

State ex rel. Wulfing v. Mooney, 362 Mo. 1128, 1135, 247 S.W.2d 722, 724 (1952).....7

Stokes v. Steak-N-Shake, Inc., 791 F.Supp. 235, 236 (Mo. App. 1992).....17

Woods v. Ware, 471 S.W.3d 385, 391 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015).....15, 21

Other Authorities

Mo. Const. art. V, §§ 3-4.....7

Supreme Court Rule 74.04.....17, 32
